Nicholas A. Marten, Esq. **Arent Fox LLP**

1301 Avenue of the Americas, 42nd Floor

New York, NY 10019 Telephone: (212) 484-3900 Facsimile: (212) 484-3990 nicholas.marten@arentfox.com

Counsel for the Liquidating Trust of Airfasttickets, Inc.

Aram Ordubegian, Esq. (admitted pro hac vice)

Arent Fox LLP

555 West Fifth Street, 48th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 629-7400 Facsimile: (213) 629-7401 aram.ordubegian@arentfox.com

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

In re: : Chapter 11

AIRFASTTICKETS, INC., : Case No. 15-11951 (SHL)

Debtor. : Related Docket Nos. 438 and 440

: -----X

CERTIFICATE OF NO OBJECTION TO THE LIQUIDATING TRUST'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER ENTERING FINAL DECREE AND CLOSING CHAPTER 11 CASE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 2, 2021, the Liquidating Trust of Airfasttickets, Inc. (the "Liquidating Trust"), through Adam Meislik, the duly appointed trustee of the Liquidating Trust (the "Trustee"), by its undersigned counsel, filed and served the Liquidating Trust's Motion for an Order Entering Final Decree and Closing Chapter 11 Case [Docket No. 438] (the "Motion"). The Motion and a notice of the Motion was served on March 2, 2021, proof of service for which was filed on March 3, 2021 [Docket No. 439].

The deadline for filing an objection to the Motion was March 19, 2021 at 11:30 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time (the "Objection Deadline").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that on March 19, 2021, the Liquidating Trust filed and served the *Notice of Revised Order Granting Liquidating Trust's Motion for an Order Entering Final Decree and Closing the Chapter 11 Case* (the "Notice of Order") [Docket No. 440], annexed to which as Exhibit A was a revised proposed order (the "Revised Order"). A redline

AFDOCS/23902896.1

comparing the Revised Order to the order originally filed with the Motion (the "Original Order") was annexed as Exhibit B to the Notice of Order.

The undersigned hereby certifies that no objection, responsive pleading, or request for a hearing has been filed or served with respect to the Motion or Revised Order.

The undersigned hereby further certifies that it did receive informal comments to the Original Order from the Office of the United States Trustee for Region 2 (the "<u>U.S. Trustee</u>") and from counsel for Fareportal, Inc. The U.S. Trustee and Fareportal's comments were incorporated into the Revised Order. The Revised Order was served on the U.S. Trustee and Fareportal. The Liquidating Trust has not received any further informal comments or objections from the U.S. Trustee or Fareportal concerning the Revised Order.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank.]

It is hereby requested that an order, substantially as in the form of the revised Proposed Order annexed hereto as **Exhibit A** be entered at the Court's earliest convenience.

Dated: March 23, 2021

New York, New York

ARENT FOX LLP

By: /s/ Nicholas A. Marten

Nicholas A. Marten

1301 Avenue of the Americas, Floor 42

New York, NY 10019 Telephone: (212) 484-3900 Facsimile: (212) 484-3990

Email: nicholas.marten@arentfox.com

Aram Ordubegian (admitted *pro hac vice*) ARENT FOX LLP 555 West Fifth Street, 48th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 629-7400 Facsimile: (213) 629-7401

Email: aram.ordubegian@arentfox.com

Counsel for the Liquidating Trust of Airfasttickets, Inc.